Surahs of which the number of ayats are greater

than sequence number

If there appears a positive value other than zero when we
subtract the sequence number from the number of ayats of a
surah, then it means the number of ayats is greater than the

sequence number in such surah.

& Example:

The name of

The sequence the surah

number

Al-
Fatiha

The number
of ayats

Difference = number of ayats — sequence number

Difference =7—1 =06

If the difference is a negative figure, then this means the

number of the ayats is smaller than the sequence number.

The surahs of which their number of ayats is greater than
the sequence number and the differences are shown in the list

below:
No. Surah Ayat | Difference

1 Al-Fatiha 7 6

2 Al-Bagarah 286 284
3 Al ‘Imran 200 197
4 Al-Nisa 176 172
5 Al-Maidah 120 115
6 Al-En‘am 165 159




Surahs of which the number of ayats are greater than sequence number

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
51

Al-A‘raf
Al-Anfal
Al-Tawbah
Yinus
Huad
Yasuf
Al-Ra‘d
Ibrahim
Al-Hijr
Al-Nahl
Al-Isra
Al-Kahf
Maryam
Taha
Al-Anbiya
Al-Hajj
Al-Mu’mintn
Al-Nuar
Al-Furgan
Al-Shu‘ara
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas
Al-‘Ankabut
Al-Rim
Lugman
Al-Ahzab
Saba
Fatir
Yasin
Al-Saffat
Sad
Al-Zumar
Al-Mu’min
Fussilat
Al-Shura
Al-Zukhruf
Al-Dukhan
Al-Dhariyat

206
75
129
109
123
111
43
52
99
128
111
110
98
135
112
78
118
64
77
227
93
88
69
60
34
73
54
45
83
182
88
75
85
54
53
89
59
60

199
67
120
99
112
99
30
38
84
112
94
92
79
115
91
56
95
40
52
201
66
60
40
30

40
20
10
47
145
50
36
45
13
11
46
15
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53
54
55
56

Al-Najm 62

Al-Qamar 55

Al-Rahman 78

Al-Wagi‘ah 96
List-16

9
1
23
40

As it can be seen in the list hereinabove the total number

of such surahs is 48.

e Now let’s look at surahs which have odd and even number
of differences (number of ayats - sequence number), out of such

48 surahs.

The surahs of which their number of the ayats is greater
than the sequence numbers and has an odd number

difference
No. Surah Ayat | Difference

3 Al ‘Imran 200 197
5 Al-Maidah 120 115
6 Al-En‘am 165 159
7 Al-A‘raf 206 199
8 Al-Anfal 75 67
10 Yinus 109 99
12 Yasuf 111 99
19 Maryam 98 79
20 Taha 135 115
21 Al-Anbiya 112 91

23 Al-Mu’minan 118 95
26 Al-Shu‘ara 227 201
31 Lugman 34 3

36 Yasin 83 47
37 Al-Saffat 182 145
40 Al-Mu’min 85 45
41 Fussilat 54 13
42 Al-Shura 53 11

44 Al-Dukhan 59 15
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51
53
54
55

of such surahs is 23.

The surahs of which their number of the ayats is greater

Al-Dhariyat
Al-Najm
Al-Qamar
Al-Rahman

60
62
55
78

List-17
As it can be seen in the list hereinabove the total number

—_ O O

than the sequence numbers and has an even number

difference
No. Surah Ayat | Difference
1 Al-Fatiha 7 6
2 Al-Baqgarah 286 284
4 Al-Nisa 176 172
9 Al-Tawbah 129 120
11 Had 123 112
13 Al-Ra‘d 43 30
14 Ibrahim 52 38
15 Al-Hijr 99 84
16 Al-Nahl 128 112
17 Al-"Isra 111 94
18 Al-Kahf 110 92
22 Al-Hajj 78 56
24 Al-Nir 64 40
25 Al-Furgan 77 52
27 Al-Naml 93 66
28 Al-Qasas 88 60
29 Al-‘Ankabit 69 40
30 Al-Rim 60 30
33 Al-Ahzab 73 40
34 Saba 54 20
35 Fatir 45 10
38 Sad 88 50
39 Al-Zumar 75 36

63



Binary Symmetric Book © dr. eng. halis aydemir

43 Al-Zukhruf 89 46
56 Al-Wagqi‘ah 96 40
List-18

As it can be seen in the list hereinabove the total number
of such surahs is 25.

Now let’s look at the sequence numbers of the surahs of
which their number of ayats is greater than the sequence numbers:

The surahs of which their number of ayats is greater
than the sequence number and which have odd
sequence numbers

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
1 Al-Fatiha 7 27 Al-Naml 93
3 Al ‘Imran 200 29  Al-‘Ankabut 69
5 Al-Maidah 120 31 Lugman 34
7 Al-A‘raf 206 33 Al-Ahzab 73
9 Al-Tawbah 129 35 Fatir 45
11 Hud 123 37 Al-Saffat 182
13 Al-Ra‘d 43 39 Al-Zumar 75
15 Al-Hijr 99 41 Fussilat 54
17 Al-’Isra 111 43 Al-Zukhruf 89
19 Maryam 98 51 Al-Dhariyat 60
21 Al-Anbiya 112 53 Al-Najm 62
23 Al-Mu’minan 118 55 Al-Rahman 78

25 Al-Furgan 77
List-19
As it can be seen in the list hereinabove the total number
of such surahs is 25.
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The surahs of which their number of ayats is greater
than the sequence number and which have even
sequence numbers

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
2 Al-Bagarah 286 26 Al-Shu‘ara 227
4 Al-Nisa 176 28 Al-Qasas 88
6 Al-En‘am 165 30 Al-Ram 60
8 Al-Anfal 75 34 Saba 54
10 Yinus 109 36 Yasin 83
12 Yasuf 111 38 Sad 88
14 Ibrahim 52 40 Al-Mu’min 85
16 Al-Nahl 128 42 Al-Shura 53
18 Al-Kahf 110 44 Al-Dukhan 59
20 Taha 135 54 Al-Qamar 55
22 Al-Hajj 78 56  Al-Wagqi‘ah 96
24 Al-Nur 64

List-20

As it can be seen in the list hereinabove the total number
of such surahs is 23.

Evalualion

“The number of the surahs of which their number of ayats is larger than the
sequence number and which have odd sequence number is 25. (gn the other hand, the
number of those which have even number difference of (number of ayats~ sequence
number ) is also 25.

“The number of the surahs of which their number of ayats is larger than the
sequence number and which have even sequence number is 23. On the other hand,
the number of those which have odd number difference of (number of ayats~ sequence
number) is also 23.

Let’s see the results which outcome collectively:
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number of ayats > sequence number

number of ayats > sequence number

NO. SURAH AYAT
T Al-Fatiha 7
2 Al-Bagarah 286
3 Al “Imran 200
4 Al-Nisa 176
5 Al-Maidah 120
6 Al-En‘am 165
7 Al-Araf 206
8 Al-Anfal 75
9 Al-Tawbah 129
10 Yanus 109
1 Had 123
12 Yasuf 111
13 Al-Ra'd 43
14 IbrahTm 52
15 Al-Hijr 99
16 Al-Nahi 128
17 Al-'Isra 111
18 Al-Kahf 10
19 Maryam 98
20 Taha 135
21 Al-Anbiya 12
22 Al-Hajj 78
23 Al-Mu'minan 18
24 Al-Nar 64
25 Al-Furgan 77
26 Al-Shu'ara 221
27 Al-Nam| 93
28 Al-Qasas 88
29 Al-'Ankabat 69
30 Al-Ram 60
31 Lugman 34
32 Al-Sajdah 30
33 Al-Ahzab 73
34 54
35 45
36 83
37 182
38 88
39 75
40 85
41 54
42 53
43 89
a4 59
45 Al-Jathiyah 37
46 Al-Ahqaf 35
a7 Muhammad 38
48 Al-Fath 29
49 Al-Hujurat 18
50 Qaf 45
51 Al-Dhariyat 80
52 Al-Tar 49
53 Al-Najm 62
54 Al-Qamar 55
55 Al-Rahman 78
56 Al-Wagi‘ah 96
57 Al-HadTd 29
58 Al-Mujadalah 22
59 Al-Hashr 2
60  Al-Mumtahinah 13
61 Al-Sa 14
62 Al-Jumu‘ah 1
63 Al-Munafiqan 1
64 Al-Taghabun 18
65 Al-Talag 12
66 Al-Tahrim 12
67 Al-Mulk 30
68 Al-Qalam 52
69 Al-Hagqah 52
70 Al-Ma'arij 44
7 Nah 28
72 Al-Jinn 28
73 Al-Muzzammil 20
74 Al-Muddaththir 56
75 Al-Qiyamah 40
76 Al-lnsan 31
77 Al-Mursalat 50
78 Al-Naba' 40
79 Al-Nazi‘at 46
80 ‘Abasa 42
81 Al-Takwir 29
82 Al-Infitar 19
83 Al-Mutaffifin 36
84 Al-lnshigaq 25
85 Al-Burdj 22
86 Al-Tariq 17
87 Al-A'1a 19
88 Al-Ghashiyah 26
89 -Faj 30
90 Al-Balad 20
ot Al-Shams 15
92 Al-Layl 21
9 Al-Duha 1
94 Al-Inshirah 8
95 Al-Tin 8
% Al-'Alagq 19
o7 Al-Qadr 5
98 Al-Bayyinah 8
99 Al-Zilzal 8
100 Al-'Adiyat 1
101 Al-Qari‘ah 1
102 Al-Takathur 8
103 Al-Ast 3
104 Al-Humaza 9
105 -Fil 5
106 Quraysh 4
107 Al-Ma‘an 7
108 Al-Kawthar 3
109 Al-Kafiran 6
110 Al-Nasr 3
111 Tabbat 5
112 Al-1khlas 4
13 Al-Falag 5
114 Al-Nas 6
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In the figure, symmetric distribution for the surahs of which their number of the ayats is greater than the sequence numbers is shown.



